Interest rate swap contracts as of December 31, 2023 are as follows (See Note 24):

(In millions of won, in thousands of euro)

Counterparties  Amount  Interest rate

Expiration
date

Woori Bank

W40,000
 Receives floating interest rate  CD+1.45%

2024.06.11
  Pays fixed interest rate  3.28%

Shinhan Bank

EUR 26,000

Receives floating interest rate and

EURIBOR(3M)
+1.22%

2024.12.03   Receive in foreign currency  EUR 26,000
  Pays fixed interest rate and  2.89%

 Pay in KRW currency  KRW 34,580

HD HYUNDAI CO., LTD.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

71

38. Financial Risk Management, Continued

(4) Interest rate risk, Continued

(iii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.  The changes in equity and profit or loss are
as follows:

(In millions of won)  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease
2023
Variable rate instruments W (15,204)  15,204
Interest rate swaps  771  (771)
Net cash flow sensitivity W (14,433)  14,433

2022
Variable rate instruments W (12,544)  12,544
Interest rate swaps  751  (751)
Net cash flow sensitivity W (11,793)  11,793

HD HYUNDAI CO., LTD.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

72

39. Commitments and Contingencies

(1) In accordance with Article 530, paragraph 9.1 of the Commercial law, HD Korea Shipbuilding & Offshore

Engineering Co., Ltd. and newly-split company(HD Hyundai Electric Co., Ltd., HD Hyundai Construction
Equipment Co., Ltd. and HD Hyundai Co., Ltd.) are liable to refund jointly the debts of HD Korea Shipbuilding
& Offshore Engineering Co., Ltd. before the split.

(2) In accordance with Article 530, paragraph 9.1 of the Commercial law, HD Hyundai Co., Ltd. and newly-split